

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF OREGON

BP WEST COAST PRODUCTS LLC,)	
)	
Defendant-Appellant,)	
v.)	Multnomah County Circuit
)	Court No. 11C-1217046
STEVEN SCHARFSTEIN, individually)	
and on behalf of all other similarly)	
situated persons; OREGON STATE BAR,)	
and OREGON COMMUNITY)	CA A162289
FOUNDATION,)	
)	
Plaintiffs-Respondents.)	
_____)	

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF
THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF
AMERICA AND NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT BP WEST COAST PRODUCTS LLC**

Appeal from the Judgment Denying Defendant’s Motion to Strike Statutory
Damages and Decertify the Class Action of
the Circuit Court for Multnomah County
dated July 3, 2014
The Honorable Jerome LaBarre

William F. Gary, OSB 770325
william.f.gary@harrang.com
Sharon A. Rudnick, OSB 830835
sharonrudnick@harrang.com
Susan Marmaduke, OSB 841458
susan.marmaduke@harrang.com
Harrang Long Gary Rudnick P.C.
360 E. 10th Ave., Suite 300
Eugene, OR 97401
(541) 458-0220

David F. Sugerman, OSB# 86298
David F. Sugerman Attorney, PC
707 SW Washington Street, Suite 600
Portland, OR 97205
(503) 228-6474
david@davidsugerman.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Respondent

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant

Brad S. Daniels, OSB# 025178
bsdaniels@stoel.com
Stoel Rives LLP
900 SW Fifth Avenue, Suite 2600
Portland, OR 97204

(503) 224-3380

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant

Joshua Ross, OSB 034387
jross@stollberne.com
Stoll Berne PC
209 SW Oak Street, Suite 500
Portland, OR 97204
(503) 227-1600

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Respondent

Tim Alan Quenelle, OSB 934000
timquenelle@gmail.com
Tim Quenelle, PC
415 N. State Street, Suite 132
Lake Oswego, OR 97034
(503) 675-4330

Attorney for Plaintiff-Respondent

The Oregon Community Foundation
Attn: Max Williams, CEO
mwilliams@oregoncf.org
1221 SW Yamhill Street, Suite 100
Portland, OR 97205
(503) 227-6846

Respondent

W. Eugene Hallman, OSB 741237
office@hallman.pro
Hallman Law Office
104 SE 5th Street
PO Box 308
Pendleton, OR 97801
(541) 276-3857

Attorney for Plaintiff-Respondent

Amy Johnson, OSB 112044
amy@savagejohnson.com
Attorney at Law
5836 SE Madison Street
Portland, OR 97215
Telephone: (503) 939-2996

Attorney for Plaintiff-Respondent

Robyn Ridler Aoyagi, OSB 000168
robyn.aoyagi@tonkon.com
Tonkon Torp LLP
1600 Pioneer Tower
888 SW Fifth Avenue
Portland, OR 97204
(503) 802-2158

Attorney for Respondent Oregon
State Bar

Robert McKenna (*Pro Hac Vice
Pending*)
rmckenna@orrick.com
Daniel Dunne (OSB# 120302)

INDEX

INTERESTS OF AMICI1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT3

I. A STATUTORY DAMAGES AWARD THAT IS GROSSLY
EXCESSIVE AND DISPROPORTIONATE TO ACTUAL
DAMAGES AND MISCONDUCT VIOLATES DUE PROCESS.....3

 A. The Fourteenth Amendment has been recognized to limit
statutory damages for over a century.3

 B. Modern Supreme Court case law scrutinizing punitive
damages in light of the Fourteenth Amendment relies on
standards in the statutory damages and penalties contexts.....6

II. THE DISTORTING EFFECT OF STATUTORY DAMAGES
AND CLASS ACTION CERTIFICATION IN THIS CASE
VIOLATES DUE PROCESS.....11

CONCLUSION.....15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bateman v. American Multi-Cinema, Inc.</i> , 623 F 3d 708 (9th Cir. 2010)	12
<i>BMW of North America, Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 US 559 (1996).....	7, 8, 9, 14
<i>Browning-Ferris Indus. of Vermont, Inc. v. Kelco Disposal, Inc.</i> , 492 US 257 (1989).....	6
<i>Missouri Pacific Railway Co. v. Tucker</i> , 230 US 340 (1913).....	4, 5, 6, 7
<i>Pacific Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Haslip</i> , 499 US 1 (1991).....	7
<i>Parker v. Time Warner Entm't Co., L.P.</i> , 331 F 3d 13 (2d Cir 2003).....	14
<i>Pearson v. Philip Morris, Inc.</i> , 358 Or 88 (2015).....	12
<i>Philip Morris USA v. Williams</i> , 549 US 346 (2007).....	9
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 US 797 (1975).....	11
<i>Ratner v. Chem. Bank N.Y. Trust Co.</i> , 54 FRD 412 (S.D.N.Y. 1972)	12, 13
<i>Southwestern Telegraph & Telephone Co. v. Danaher</i> , 238 US 482 (1915).....	5, 6, 7
<i>St. Louis, Iron Mountain & Southern Railway Co. v. Williams</i> , 251 US 63 (1919).....	5, 6, 7, 9
<i>State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 US 409 (2003).....	8, 9, 10, 14
<i>In re Trans Union Corp. Privacy Litigation</i> , 211 FRD 328 (N.D. Ill. 2002).....	12

<i>TXO Production Corp. v. Alliance Resources Corp.</i> , 509 US 443 (1993).....	6
<i>Waters-Pierce Oil Co. v. Texas</i> , 212 US 86 (1909).....	3, 4, 6
<i>Weigel v. Ron Tonkin Chevrolet Co.</i> , 298 Or 127 (1984).....	11
<i>Wilson v. American Cablevision of Kansas City Inc.</i> , 133 FRD 573 (W.D. Mo. 1990) (Cable Communications Act of 1984)	12
Statutes	
Fair Credit Reporting Act	12
ORS 646.638.....	11
Other Authorities	
Fourteenth Amendment	3, 4, 5, 6, 9, 10, 15
Fed. R. of Civ. P. Rule 23.....	12
Richard A. Nagareda, <i>Aggregation and Its Discontents: Class Settlement Pressure, Class-Wide Arbitration, and CAFA</i> , 106 Colum. Rev. 1872 (2006).....	14
Sheila B. Scheuerman, <i>Due Process Forgotten: The Problem of Statutory Damages and Class Actions</i> , 74 Mo. L. Rev. 103 (2009)	14
